BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Tonya Johnson




:

  





:

Docket Number


v.





:








:

C-20028947
PECO Energy Company



:

INITIAL DECISION

Before

HERBERT SMOLEN

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On November 18, 2002, Tonya Johnson (Complainant) filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO or Respondent), alleging, inter alia, that she cannot afford to pay the amount required by the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services.  She requests that she be allowed to pay up to $200/month.

Respondent duly filed an Answer denying that Complainant is unable to pay her electric/gas bill and averring that the account balance was then $3,620.04; that her average monthly bill is $135.00; that her calculated budget payment was $145.00; that a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) Decision of October 16, 2002 required Complainant to pay $1,365.00 by November 8, 2002 and then to pay a $145.00 budget plus $15.00 monthly on arrears; and that Complainant has not complied with the BCS decision.  Respondent also averred that Complainant was on the CAP rate program since August 13, 1998 and receives a 50% discount on service and that at that time $540 was set aside for future forgiveness.


A telephonic hearing was held on May 6, 2003.  Complainant appeared and testified on her own behalf.  Respondent was represented by counsel, who presented one witness and introduced two exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
Complainant is Tonya Johnson of 639 Darby Terrace, Darby, PA 19027.  She resides there with her two children (ages 15 and 16) and is a customer of PECO for gas and electric service.


2.
As of April 11, 2003, Complainant's combined gas/electric balance was $3,931.70.



3.
Complainant's gross monthly income is approximately $400.00.  She also receives $255/month in food stamps.

4.
Complainant's monthly family expenses, excluding gas/electric, are as follows:


Transportation to and from work





$  30.00


Cleaning & laundry supplies





    25.00

Rent 









  105.00

Telephone and Cable TV (combined)




    75.00

Food (food stamps of $255/month plus cash of $50)


    50.00
Pet food (cat)







    
      8.00

Medical Insurance 







        0

Personal Items (cigarettes, hairdresser, cosmetics, etc.)


    25.00
Water and Sewer







    74.00

Clothing








  100.00

School Expenses ($100/yr ÷ 12 = $9.44/mth)



      9.44


TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES




$496.44
5.
An October 16, 2002 BCS Decision required Complainant to pay $1,365.58 by November 8, 2002 and then a budget of $145/month starting December 2002 plus $15/month on arrears (BCS Case No. 1168847).
6.
Complainant has failed to comply with the BCS decision of October 16, 2002.


7.
Complainant has offered to pay a total of $130/month on her combined gas/electric bill.



8.
Complainant’s average monthly bill is $152/month and her calculated budget payment is $169/month.

9.
PECO seeks a catch-up payment of $1,960.58 representing the BCS-ordered payment of $1,365.58 plus six months of the BCS required $160/month payment less payments of $365.00 leaving a payment now due of $1,960.58.  Thereafter, PECO requests that Complainant pay the monthly budget plus $15/monthly on arrears.

DISCUSSION



In this proceeding, Complainant, who testified that she resides with her two children, filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company seeking lower monthly payments.  The record discloses that as of April 11, 2003, Complainant's balance was $3,931.70; that an October 16, 2002 BCS decision was not kept; and that Complainant has offered to pay only $130.00/month on her combined gas/electric bill when her average monthly bill is $152.00 and her calculated budget bill is $169.00/month.



According to her testimony, the reason for the request for a reduction in the BCS-ordered monthly payment was because of limited monthly income (see Finding of Fact No. 4).  She indicated that she applied for LIHEAP grants.



It must be noted that the Commission's policy is to recognize only reasonable personal expenses for determining a Complainant's ability to pay utility bills.  Certain other expenses are not to be included in determining a payment plan.  Thus, unreasonable disallowable expenses include TV cable service and clothing purchases.  See: Brown v. PECO Energy Co., Z-00236726 (entered January 26, 1995) [cable TV]; Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996) [cable TV, optional telephone services]; Downey v. Duquesne Light Co., C-00968410 (entered September 16, 1997) [clothing expenses].  Moreover, allowable expenses include only a $25.00/month cost for telephone usage.  See:  Young v. PECO Energy Co., C-00956790 (entered February 14, 1996).



If the Commission were to allow ratepayers to make payments at such times and/or in such amounts as the customer decided, then it would encourage those customers not to use their income to pay for essential utility services; and in addition, other utility customers might come to understand that they, too, could avoid paying for utility services and instead purchase non-essential goods and services.  O'Toole v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket No. C-923964 (Initial Decision which became final by operation of law August 20, 1992).  Although Complainant's monthly income and expenses are minimal, nevertheless, there are several expense items (cable TV and excessive telephone expenses) which the Commission has disallowed in the computation of a Complainant's ability to pay for essential utility services.

Reduction in the monthly telephone/cable bill would reduce Complainant’s total monthly expenses, but the resulting reduced expenses apparently still would be more than Complainant’s monthly income.

It must be noted that Complainant’s average monthly bill is $152.00 and her calculated budget is $169.00/month; but she offered to pay only $130.00/month on her combined gas/electric bill.  While it is true that the Commission has the authority to permit a ratepayer to pay less than the full utility bill, this is only where the customer has demonstrated that he or she is truly needy, has made a good faith effort to pay, cannot realistically pay the arrearage in one lump sum, and only in situations where there is a clear indication that a positive change in the consumer’s financial circumstances will occur as of a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  Gallagher v. The Bell Tel. Co. of Pa., Docket C-00934890 (October 20, 1994); Edwards v. Columbia Gas Co. of Pa., 58 Pa.PUC 94 (1983); Evasovich v. Duquesne Light Co., 57 Pa.PUC 104 (1983); see also Agentes v. UGI Utilities, Inc., Docket C-00935076 (October 20, 1994); Kia v. The Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa.PUC 215 (1985); and Baum v. Duquesne Light Co., 56 Pa.PUC 742 (1983).

In the instant matter, however, the record does not indicate Complainant’s inability to pay will be temporary or that there will be a positive change in Complainant’s financial situation by a certain date or within the foreseeable future.  Thus, Complainant does not meet the requirements for paying less than budget or actual bills.

Moreover, as aforesaid, while Complainant may not have sufficient income to pay her currently monthly combined gas/electric bill, this is partially due to other choices she is making, including such non-essential items as cable television service expenses.  The Commission does not accept an income/expense analysis which permits non-essential items to be given priority over utility service.  Any other result would require other utility customers to subsidize the lifestyle choices of certain utility customers.  See, Young v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-00956790 (January 25, 1996).

It is unreasonable to permit Complainant to maintain her current level of gas/electric consumption without payment; and it is in the public interest to prevent the escalation of Complainant’s current arrearage, which given Complainant’s limited income, will take significant time to satisfy.

Moreover, the record indicates that Complainant has not complied with the BCS decision of October 16, 2002 which required Complainant to pay $1,365.00 by November 8, 2002 and $145.00 per month plus $15.00/month on the arrears.


In matters of this sort, it had been the Commission’s policy to require the Complainant to make a full catch-up payment including both the consumption and the arrearage portions of the BCS Order.  See Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company, Docket No. Z-00248730 (entered November 9, 1995).  However, in the recent case of Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket No. C-20027994, the Commission reconsidered this policy and determined that the catch-up amount be limited to the missed consumption payment portion of the BCS Order because, the Commission emphasized, the obligation of the Complainant to continue to pay the consumption portion of the BCS payment arrangement remains in place even during the appeal process.  Accordingly, such a requirement will be included in this Initial Decision.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Complaint of Tonya Johnson against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-20028947 is hereby dismissed.



2.
That PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to Tonya Johnson which represents the missed consumption payments resulting from non-compliance with the BCS Decision of October 16, 2002, within fifteen (15) days of the date of the entry of the Commission’s Order in this matter.



3.
That the bill issued in accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 2 hereof shall be due and payable by Tonya Johnson within thirty (30) days of issuance.



4.
That thereafter, Tonya Johnson shall pay to PECO Energy Company a monthly budget of $145.00 plus the additional sum of $15.00 per month toward the overdue arrearage owed to PECO Energy Company.



5.
That so long as Tonya Johnson adheres to the payment terms stated in this Order, PECO Energy Company shall not terminate service to Tonya Johnson, except for valid safety or emergency reasons.

6.
That if Tonya Johnson fails to adhere to the payment provisions set forth in this Order, PECO Energy company is authorized to suspend or terminate service in accordance with Chapter 56 of the Commission’s Regulations.



7.
That this matter shall be marked closed.

          June 2, 2003                

___________________________________

Date





HERBERT SMOLEN







Administrative Law Judge

6
3

